

No. 15-138

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

RJR NABISCO, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY, acting on its own behalf  
and on behalf of the Member States it has  
power to represent, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

TIMOTHY P. HARKNESS

*Counsel of Record*

LINDA H. MARTIN

ELLIOT FRIEDMAN

DAVID Y. LIVSHIZ

LEAH FRIEDMAN

JONATHAN ELSNER

FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS

DERINGER US LLP

601 Lexington Avenue, 31st Floor

New York, New York 10022

(212) 277-4000

timothy.harkness@freshfields.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
The National Foreign Trade Council*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Amicus Agrees With Petitioners That A Cognizable RICO Claim Requires A Showing Of A Domestic Enterprise..	5
II. Even If The Court Finds That RICO Does Not Require A Showing Of A Domestic Enterprise, The Second Circuit’s Decision Should Be Reversed Because A Civil RICO Claim Requires The Showing Of A Domestic Injury ....	7
A. The Plain Language Of Section 1964(c) Requires The Showing Of A Domestic Injury.....	8
B. Section 1964(c)’s Legislative History Confirms That Section 1964(c) Requires A Showing Of A Domestic Injury To Make Out A Civil RICO Claim .....	11
C. Nothing Rebutts The Presumption That In Passing Section 1964(c), Congress Was Focused Only On Remedying Domestic Injuries .....	13

	PAGE
D. RICO’s Extraterritorial Predicates Do Not Rebut The Presumption That A Claim Under Section 1964(c) Requires The Showing Of A Domestic Injury .....	16
III. The Second Circuit’s Holding Will Unduly Burden U.S. Businesses And Have Other Negative Consequences .....	20
A. The Second Circuit’s Ruling Creates An End Run Around <i>Kiobel</i> and <i>Morrison</i> .....	20
B. Permitting Civil RICO To Reach Claims Based On Foreign Injuries Poses Significant Risks To U.S. Businesses Doing Business Abroad And To Foreign Businesses Investing In The United States.....	25
1. The Potential For Extraterritorial Civil RICO Enforcement Places Significant Burdens On NFTC’s Members .....	29
2. The Potential Of Extraterritorial Civil RICO Enforcement Presents Extraordinary Risks For Foreign Corporations Considering Investment In The United States.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Adhikari v. Daoud &amp; Partners</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189601 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2013) .....	26
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	17
<i>Argentine Republic v.</i> <i>Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	13
<i>Bagert v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-07174 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2015) .....	27
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	30
<i>Cardona v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Cedeño v. Castillo</i> , 457 F. App’x. 35 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Cedeño v. Intech Grp., Inc.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)...	6
<i>CGC Holding Co. v. Broad &amp; Cassel</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. IRS</i> , 484 U.S. 9 (1987) .....	19
<i>City of Roncho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	19
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	10

<b>Cases</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	7
<i>DelRio-Mocci v. Connolly Props.</i> , 672 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc. v. Kontogiannis</i> , 726 F. Supp. 2d 225 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	28
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	20
<i>European Cmty. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	3, 12, 31, 32
<i>Fleet Credit Corp. v. Sion</i> , 699 F. Supp. 368 (D.R.I. 1988).....	27
<i>Graham Cty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	13
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	7
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	12
<i>Hourani v. Mirtchev</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2013).....	26, 27

<b>Cases</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Ixotic AG v. Kammer</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180782 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2014).....	26
<i>Jovic v. L-3 Servs., Inc.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 3d 750 (N.D. Ill. 2014) ....	21, 22
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	8
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)...	27
<i>Liu v. Siemens A.G.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 2d 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 763 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Lopez v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 581 (N.D. Cal. 1984) .....	28
<i>Miranda v. Ponce Fed. Bank</i> , 948 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	25
<i>Montreal Trading Ltd. v. Amax, Inc.</i> , 661 F.2d 864 (10th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 1001 (1982) .....	12
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.S. Fin. Corp. v. Al-Turki</i> , 100 F.3d 1046 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	5, 15
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)...	10

<b>Cases</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	26, 27
<i>Schwartz v. F.S.&amp;O. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 208056 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 1991) .....	17
<i>Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp. v.</i> <i>Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. Ltd.</i> , 513 B.R. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	14
<i>SEC v. Tourre</i> , 2013 WL 2407172 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2013) .....	24
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	12, 15, 23
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	9
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	16, 23
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	31
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	17
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 883 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	27

<b>Cases</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Turedi v. Coca Cola Co.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 343 F. App'x 623 (2d Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Tymoshenko v. Firtash</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Tymoshenko v. Firtash</i> , 2013 WL 4564646 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2013).....	22, 23, 27
<i>United States v. Ahmed</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 394 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)....	28
<i>United States v. Basciano</i> , 599 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Chao Fan Xu</i> , 706 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5, 15
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	11
<i>United States v. Neapolitan</i> , 791 F.2d 489 (7th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>United States v. Sisal Sales Corp.</i> , 274 U.S. 268 (1927).....	12
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	6
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 535 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Wiwa v. Royal-Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d. Cir. 2000) .....	21



<b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
11 U.S.C. § 541 .....	14
11 U.S.C. § 547 .....	14
11 U.S.C. § 548 .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 6a .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78aa(b) .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	28
18 U.S.C. § 956(a)(1).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(G) .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	5, 6, 8, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1963.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1964(a) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1964(b) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §§ 2331-38.....	18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 2332b(g)(5)(B) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	15
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	23, 24
Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922 .....	11
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b).....	9, 13, 14, 23
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272.....	17, 18

<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
115 CONG. REC. 9568 (1969) .....	11
Michael R. Bloomberg & Senator Charles E. Schumer, <i>Sustaining New York's and the US' Global Financial Services Leadership</i> ii, 16 (2007) <a href="http://www.nyc.gov/html/om/pdf/ny_report_final.pdf">http://www.nyc.gov/html/om/pdf/ ny_report_final.pdf</a> .....	31
Dep't of Commerce, <i>The U.S. Litigation Environment and Foreign Direct Investment: Supporting U.S. Competitiveness by Reducing Legal Costs and Uncertainty</i> , International Trade Administration, 2 (Oct. 2008), <a href="http://trade.gov/investamerica/Litigation_FDI.pdf">http://trade.gov/investamerica/ Litigation_FDI.pdf</a> .....	31
Eric A. Engle, <i>Extraterritorial Jurisdiction: Can RICO Protect Human Rights? A Computer Analysis of a Semi- Determinate Legal Question</i> , 3 J. High Tech. L. 1, 11 (2004).....	21
<i>Excessive Litigation's Impact on America's Global Competitiveness: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution and Civil Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 113th Cong. 11 (2013) (Statement of Paul J. Hinton, NERA Economic Consulting) .....	31

<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
International Chamber of Commerce, <i>Policy Statement: Extraterritoriality and Business 2</i> (2006), <a href="http://www.iccwbo.org/Data/Policies/2006/Extraterritoriality-and-business/">http://www. iccwbo.org/Data/Policies/2006/ Extraterritoriality-and-business/</a> . . . . .	20, 30
Sen. Jon Kyl, <i>A Rare Chance to Lower Litigation Costs: A Federal Committee Wants to Hear Your Ideas On the Subject. Speak Up.</i> , WALL STREET J., Jan. 20, 2014, <a href="http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052702304049704579321003417505882">http://www.wsj.com/ articles/SB100014240527023040 49704579321003417505882</a> . . . . .	30
